

BALDWIN COUNTY

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

P.O. Box 220 SILVERHILL, ALABAMA 36576

TELEPHONE: (251) 937-0371 FAX (251) 937-0201

JOEY NUNNALLY, P.E. **COUNTY ENGINEER**

November 5, 2019

Baldwin County Commission 312 Courthouse Square Bay Minette, AL 36507

RE: BCP 0205418

Bridge Replacement on Fred Dugger Rd

Over Tributary to Negro Creek

Area 300

Dear Commissioners:

My office has thoroughly reviewed the bids taken on November 5, 2019 for the above referenced project. Two (2) bids were received from contractors. Pope Contracting Inc. was the low bidder of \$873,786.25.

Upon inspection, it was determined that the low bidder had (1) error or in the pricing. This error did not result in the outcome of the bid award. Additionally, all other bidders had no errors or irregularities in the pricing. Each bid package has been reviewed for the inclusion of the appropriate bid bond.

Based on this information, it is my recommendation that the Baldwin County Commission award this contract to the lowest bidder, Pope Contracting Inc.

If you have any questions or comments, please give me a call at 251-937-0371.

Sincerely,

Joey Nunnally, P.E. COUNTY ENGINEER

JN/js

BID OPENING:	Tuesday, November 5, 2019		BCP 0205418					
	BRIDGE REPLACEMENT ON FRED DUGGER DOAD OVER NEGRO CREEK			Pope Contracting INC.		Mcinnis C	Mcinnis Construction LLC	
				UNIT PRICE	BID PRIC	E UNIT PRICE	BID PRICE	
201A-002	CLEARING AND GRUBBING (APPROXIMATELY 1 ACRES) (MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BID \$5,000)	L.S.	1	\$ 5,000.00		00.00 \$ 2,866.8	2 \$ 2,866.	
206A-000	REMOVAL OF OLD BRIDGE STA 14+66.56	L.S.	1	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 15,40	00.00 \$ 29,801.6	5 \$ 29,801.	
210A-000	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CU YD	350	\$ 24.50	\$ 8,5	75.00 \$ 27.7	3 \$ 9,705.	
210D-022	BORROW EXCAVATION (LOOSE TRUCKBED MEASUREMENT) (A-2-4(0) OR A-4(0))	CU YD	2300	\$ 16.25		75.00 \$ 18.2	7 \$ 42,021.	
230A-000	ROADBED PROCESSING	RBST	6	\$ 380.00	\$ 2,28	30.00 \$ 434.5	5 \$ 2,607.	
301A-012	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B, PLANT MIXED, 6" COMPACTED THICKNESS	SQ YD	1470	\$ 23.25		77.50 \$ 26.3	7 \$ 38,763.	
401A-000	BITUMINOUS TREATMENT A	SQ YD	1470	\$ 1.80	\$ 2,64	16.00 \$ 2.0	4 \$ 2,998.	
405A-000	TACK COAT	GAL	73	\$ 5.25		33.25 \$ 6.0		
424A-360	SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE LAYER, 1/2" MAX. AGGREGATE SIZE, ESAL RANGE C/D (APPROX. 165 LBS/SY)	TON	122	\$ 111.00	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	125.7	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
424B-651	SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE UPPER BINDER LAYER, 1" MAX. AGGREGATE SIZE, ESAL RANGE C/D (APPROX. 220 LBS/SY)	TON	160	\$ 104.25	the contract of	30.00 \$ 118.0		
450B-000	REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE BRIDGE END SLAB	SQ YD	143	\$ 220.00		60.00 \$ 138.6		
502A-001	STEEL REINFORCEMENT (GRADE 60)	LB.	8880	\$ 1.40		32.00 \$ 0.9		
502B-000	STEEL REINFORCEMENT FOR BRIDGE SUPERSTRUCTURE, STA. 14+65, 20,480 LBS	L.S.	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,00	00.00 \$ 18,992.2	8 \$ 18,992	
505A-015	CONCRETE TEST PILES (14 INCHES SQUARE)	EA.	3	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 22,50	00.00 \$ 15,636.	5 \$ 46,910	
505B-045	STATIC LOADING TESTS (14 INCHES SQUARE)	EA.	3	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 49,50	00.00 \$ 13,398.4	0 \$ 40,195	
505N-000	CONCRETE PILING FURNISHED (14 INCHES SQUARE)	L.F.	1117	\$ 78.00	\$ 87,12	26.00 \$ 75.8	8 \$ 84,757	
505O-000	CONCRETE PILING DRIVEN (14 INCHES SQUARE)	L.F.	1117	\$ 1.00		17.00 \$ 3.0	9 \$ 3,451	
508A-000	STRUCTURAL STEEL	LB.	15906	\$ 3.75	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.	47.50 \$ 3.3		
510A-031	BRIDGE SUBSTRUCTURE CONCRETE, CLASS A (4000 PSI)	CU YD	53	\$ 675.00		75.00 \$ 950.0		
510C-051	BRIDGE CONCRETE SUPERSTRUCTURE, STA 14+65, APPROXIMATELY 65 CU YD	L.S.	1	\$ 88,500.00		00.00 \$ 80,500.0	0 \$ 80,500	
510E-000	GROOVING CONCRETE BRIDGE DECKS	SQ YD	212	\$ 20.75	\$ 4,3	99.00 \$ 23.5	2 \$ 4,986	
511A-050	ELASTOMERIC BEARING TYPE 2 (MARK B1)	EA.	20	\$ 240.00	\$ 4,8	00.00 \$ 312.	4 \$ 6,242	
513B-003	PRETENSIONED-PRESTRESSED CONCRETE GIRDERS, TYPE 1 (SPECIALTY ITEM)	L.F.	332	\$ 200.00			0 \$ 72,874	
600A-000	MOBILIZATION	L.S.	1	\$ 100,000.00				
610A-004	LOOSE RIPRAP, CLASS 2, 24" THICK	SQ YD	870	\$ 89.00		30.00 \$ 84.9		
610D-003	FILTER BLANKET, GEOTEXTILE	SQ YD	870	\$ 3.25		27.50 \$ 6.9		
630C-003	GUARDRAIL END ANCHOR, TYPE 13	EA.	4	\$ 2,200.00		00.00 \$ 2,492.9		
630C-080	GUARDRAIL END ANCHOR, TYPE 20 SERIES (MASH)	EA.	4	\$ 3,300.00	The second secon	00.00 \$ 3,739.3		
650A-000	TOPSOIL	CU YD	210	\$ 23.50			7 \$ 5,621	
652A-100	SEEDING	ACRE	1	\$ 1,925.00		25.00 \$ 1,246.4		
654A-001	SOLID SODDING (BERMUDA)	SQ YD	560	\$ 4.95	CONTROL RESERVE VALUE AND STREET	TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY O	9 \$ 2,794	
656A-010	MULCHING	ACRE	1	\$ 825.00	A STATE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 2 IN	25.00 \$ 1,246.4		
665A-000	TEMPORARY SEEDING	ACRE	1	\$ 880.00		30.00 \$ 1,246.4		
665B-001		TON	1	\$ 357.50	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		6 \$ 997	
665J-002	TEMPORARY MULCHING SILT FENCE	L.F.	1415	\$ 5.00	A STATE OF THE OWNER,		4 \$ 5,292	
		L.F.		Control of the Contro				
665L-000	FLOATING BASIN BOOM	L.F.	220	\$ 12.50	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Particular Control of the Control of		
665O-001	SILT FENCE REMOVAL		1415	\$ 1.00				
665Q-002	WATTLE	L.F.	240	\$ 8.50			97 \$ 2,392	
680A-001	GEOMETRIC CONTROLS	L.S.	1	\$ 12,300.00		00.00 \$ 24,397.		
701A-301	SOLID WHITE, CLASS 1H, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE	MILE	1	\$ 1,850.00		50.00 \$ 1,869.		
701A-309	SOLID YELLOW, CLASS 1H, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE	MILE	1	\$ 2,075.00		75.00 \$ 1,869.	The second secon	
740B-000	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	SQ FT	197	\$ 12.00	THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO	CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE P	8 \$ 2,517	
740F-002	BARRICADES, TYPE III	EA.	10	\$ 225.00	The second secon		31 \$ 1,558	
7401-002	WARNING LIGHTS, TYPE B	EA.	5	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,0	00.00 \$ 118.	11 \$ 592	
		TOTAL	. BID		\$ 873,7	36.25	\$ 892,827	

There was (1) error in the Bid for item item 511A-003 the submitted bid price was \$7,920.00 the correct amount was \$4,800 resulting in the low bid to be reduced by \$3,120.

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

I, JOEY NUNNALLY, P. J., COUNTY ENGINEER, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE IS A TRUE AND CORRECT BID TABULATION FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROJECT AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

Joey Munnally, P.E.